## RESOLUTION 2014-435

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO AUTHORIZE THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR BARNEGAT BEACH REPLENISHMENT, CONTRACT 2 – MATERIAL PROCUREMENT

**WHEREAS,** the Township advertised for the receipt of bids on May 25, 2014 for the Barnegat Beach Replenishment, Contract 2 – Material Procurement; and

**WHEREAS,** at the time and place for the receipt of bids, a total of one (1) bid was received for the project; and

**WHEREAS,** the lowest bid of \$133,522.00 was submitted by Master Wire Manufacturing, Inc, 1019 Black Horse Pike, PO Box 328, Hammonton, NJ 08037; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has reviewed the bid documents submitted by Master Wire Manufacturing, Inc.. and, by letter dated July 15, 2014, has found that the bid appears to be reasonable and is in substantial compliance and has recommended an award of the contract to Master Wire Manufacturing Inc.., subject to the review and approval of the Township Attorney; and

**WHEREAS,** the Chief Financial Officer has certified that there are sufficient funds available for the award of this contract; and

WHEREAS, the Township Attorney has reviewed the bid documents submitted by Master Wire Manufacturing Inc., and has found them to be in substantial compliance; and

**WHEREAS,** now it is the desire of the Mayor and Township Committee to act upon the recommendation of the Township Engineer and Township Attorney.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the governing body of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. That a contract shall be awarded to Master Wire Manufacturing Inc.., 1019 Black Horse Pike P.O. Box 328, Hammonton, New Jersey, as the lowest responsible bidder, for the Barnegat Beach Replenishment, Contract 2 Material Procurement, in the total amount of \$133,522.00.
- That a certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer of Barnegat Township, to Adams Rehmann & Heggan, and to Master Wire Manufacturing Inc.

## **CERTIFICATION**

**I, SHARON AUER,** Acting Township Clerk of Barnegat Township, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at a meeting held on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2014.

**SHARON L. AUER** Acting Township Clerk, Barnegat Township

## **CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS**

I, Kathleen Janeski, Chief Financial Officer for the Township of Barnegat, do hereby certify that adequate funds are available for a contract with Master Wire Manufacturing. for the Barnegat Beach Replenishment, Contract 2 – Material Procurement in the amount of \$133,522.00.

The funds which are available for this contract are found in the following line item appropriations or ordinances:

October 20, 2014

Kathleen Janeski, CFO